British Forces Embarked for Spain and Portugal
June-Septemrber 1808

Date
Regiment Embarked Strength’
1/1st Foot Guards 8 Sep 1808 0/7/33/5/80/26/1,362
3/1st Foot Guards 8 Sep 1808 0/9/28/5/67/21/1,113
3/1st Foot 9 Sep 1808 3/8/21/6/39/20/720
2nd Foot 18 Jul 1808 3/8/16/6/37/22/759
1/3rd Foot 16 Aug 1808 3/8/21/5/53/21/939
1/4th Foot 31 Jul 1808 3/10/30/6/54/21/969
1/5th Foot 16 Jun 1808 3/10/28/6/52/21/991
1/6th Foot 9 Jun 1808 3/10/23/5/52/22/950
Joined later 0/1 5/0/1/0/9
1/9th Foot 17 Jun 1808 4/10/29/5/53/20/956
2/9th Foot 19 Jul 1808 2/5/19/5/44/21/647
2/14th Foot 10 Sep 1808 2/8/19/6/44/22/612
20th Foot 18 Jul 1808 4/11/26/6/42/20/585
2/23rd Foot 9 Sep 1808 3/10/20/6/40/29/575
26th Foot 10 Sep 1808 3/11/32/6/53/22/869
27th Foot 9 Sep 1808 3/6/29/6/42/18/818
28th Foot 30 Apr 1808 4/10/27/7/52/22/1,042
29th Foot 30 Apr 1808 3/8/20/6/45/17/803
2/31st Foot 10 Sep 1808 3/8/19/4/39/22/804
1/32nd Foot 10 Sep 1808 3/10/31/6/49/22/880
1/36th Foot 9 Jul 1808 3/10/28/5/50/22/588
Joined later 0/0/0/0/0/0/291
1/38th Foot 16 Jun 1808 3/10/29/6/54/22/959
1/40th Foot 16 Jun 1808 3/9/29/6/54/20/926
1/42nd Foot 14 Aug 1808 4/7/25/5/52/22/939
1/43rd Foot 12 Sep 1808 3/9/28/5/47/21/902
2/43rd Foot 18 Jun 1808 3/8/17/7/32/19/750
1/45th Foot 6 Jul 1808 3/8/17/6/38/22/941
1/50th Foot 6 Jul 1808 4/8/30/6/51/22/996
51st Foot 1 Aug 1808 4/11/22/6/36/22/621
1/52nd Foot 30 Apr 1808 3/10/18/6/54/27/985
2/52nd Foot 16 Jul 1808 3/11/29/6/36/10/621
2/59th Foot 12 Sep 1808 2/5/24/5/28/21/640
2/60th Foot 10 Sep 1808 1/4/6/4/33/22/290
Joined later 0/1/2/0/0/0/0
5/60th Foot 15 Jun 1808 2/7/18/6/52/21/936
1/71st Foot 17 Jun 1808 2/9/26/6/52/27/876
Joined later 0/0/0/0/1/0/37
76th Foot no return received
1/79th Foot 29 Apr 1808 3/9/27/6/51/22/1,000
2/81st Foot 9 Sep 1808 3/5/23/5/38/18/720
1/82nd Foot 9 Sep 1808 3/8/21/7/45/16/922

! Numbers are field grade officers, captains, subalterns, staff, sergeants, drummers and rank
& file.



1/91st Foot
1/92nd Foot
1/95th Foot

Joined later
2/95th Foot

97th Foot
Staff Corps

1st KGL Light
Joined later

2nd KGL Light
Joined later

1st KGL Line

2nd KGL Line

5th KGL Line

7th KGL Line

Garrison Co.

7th Lt Dragoons
10th Lt Dragoons
15th Lt Dragoons
18th Lt Dragoons
Joined later
10th Lt Dragoons

3rd KGL Lt Dragoons

Royal Waggon Train
Joined later

16
29
19
19

10
19
26
30
11
26

25

26
28
29
30
26

14
30
17

27
29
23

Jun
Apr
Apr
Jul

May
Jun
Sep
Jul
Jan
Apr
Sep
Apr

Apr

Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr

Oct
Oct
Oct
Jul

Jun
Apr
Sep

1808
1808
1808
1808

1808
1808
1808
1808
1808
1808
1808
1808

1808

1808
1808
1808
1808
1808

1808
1808
1808
1808

1808
1808
1808

3/2/25/6/52/20/908
3/9/271/7/50/22/981
1/3/9/2/15/6/229
1/2/6/3/12/3/201
1/4/10/1/22/8/366
1/2/7/1/10/4/
0/2/6/0/10/4/
2/4/11/5/24/8/
3/6/16/6/36/18/699

794

} 1/4/6/0/6/3/137

3/8/21/5/41/16/907
0/01/1/1/0/44
4/7/22/6/43/16/889
0/0/1/0/1/0/65
2/5/18/4/32/15/725
2/6/22/6/43/16/761
3/8/21/5/48/14/753
3/8/21/5/42/15/679
0/1/2/0/4/1/48

4/9/13/4/5/37/9/679/679°
4/8/8/5/8/56/9/675/675
3/9/11/5/7/36/8/674/682
4/7/10/4/8/36/8/672/685
0/0/2/1/0/1/0/4/52
2/2/6/3/3/19/3/349/215
2/8/15/6/8/34/8/570/682
2/6/9/2/6/21/6/379/300
0/0/0/0/0/0/0/0/29

Papers Presented to Parliment in 1809 Relating to America, Spain and Portugal, A.

Steahan, London, 1810.

> Numbers are field grade officers, captains, subalterns, staff, quartermasters, sergeants,

drummers, rank & file, and troopers horses.
for.

Apparently officers horses were not accounted



