British Forces Embarked for Spain and Portugal June-September 1808

	Date	
Regiment	Embarked	d Strength ¹
1/1st Foot Guards	8 Sep 180	08 0/7/33/5/80/26/1 , 362
3/1st Foot Guards	8 Sep 180	0/9/28/5/67/21/1 , 113
3/1st Foot	9 Sep 180	
2nd Foot	18 Jul 180	08 3/8/16/6/37/22/759
1/3rd Foot	16 Aug 180	
1/4th Foot	31 Jul 180	
1/5th Foot	16 Jun 180	
1/6th Foot	9 Jun 180	
Joined later		0/1 5/0/1/0/9
1/9th Foot	17 Jun 180	
2/9th Foot	19 Jul 180	
2/14th Foot	10 Sep 180	
20th Foot	18 Jul 180	
2/23rd Foot	9 Sep 180	
26th Foot	10 Sep 180	
27th Foot	9 Sep 180	
28th Foot	30 Apr 180	
29th Foot	30 Apr 180	
2/31st Foot	10 Sep 180	
1/32nd Foot	10 Sep 180	
1/36th Foot	9 Jul 180	
Joined later 1/38th Foot	16 Jun 180	0/0/0/0/0/0/291 08 3/10/29/6/54/22/959
1/40th Foot	16 Jun 180	
1/42nd Foot	14 Aug 180	
1/43rd Foot	14 Aug 180	
2/43rd Foot	18 Jun 180	
1/45th Foot	6 Jul 180	
1/50th Foot	6 Jul 180	
51st Foot	1 Aug 180	
1/52nd Foot	30 Apr 180	
2/52nd Foot	16 Jul 180	
2/59th Foot	12 Sep 180	
2/60th Foot	10 Sep 180	
Joined later	1	0/1/2/0/0/0/0
5/60th Foot	15 Jun 180	
1/71st Foot	17 Jun 180	
Joined later		0/0/0/0/1/0/37
76th Foot	no return	n received
1/79th Foot	29 Apr 180	08 3/9/27/6/51/22/1,000
2/81st Foot	9 Sep 180	
1/82nd Foot	9 Sep 180	08 3/8/21/7/45/16/922

¹ Numbers are field grade officers, captains, subalterns, staff, sergeants, drummers and rank & file.

1/91st Foot 1/92nd Foot 1/95th Foot	16 Jun 29 Apr 19 Apr 19 Jul	1808 1808	3/2/25/6/52/20/908 3/9/27/7/50/22/981 1/3/9/2/15/6/229 1/2/6/3/12/3/201
Joined later			1/4/10/1/22/8/366
2/95th Foot	9 May	1808	1/2/7/1/10/4/ ₇
	8 Jun		0/2/6/0/10/4/ - 794
	10 Sep		2/4/11/5/24/8/
97th Foot	19 Jul		3/6/16/6/36/18/699
Staff Corps	26 Jan		1
	30 Apr		1/4/6/0/6/3/137
	11 Sep		J
1st KGL Light	26 Apr	1808	3/8/21/5/41/16/907
Joined later	0= -	1000	0/01/1/1/0/44
2nd KGL Light	25 Apr	1808	4/7/22/6/43/16/889
Joined later	0.6 -	1000	0/0/1/0/1/0/65
1st KGL Line	26 Apr		2/5/18/4/32/15/725
2nd KGL Line	28 Apr		2/6/22/6/43/16/761
5th KGL Line	29 Apr		3/8/21/5/48/14/753
7th KGL Line	30 Apr		3/8/21/5/42/15/679
Garrison Co.	26 Apr	1808	0/1/2/0/4/1/48
7th Lt Dragoons	4 Oct	1808	4/9/13/4/5/37/9/679/679 ²
10th Lt Dragoons	14 Oct	1808	4/8/8/5/8/56/9/675/675
15th Lt Dragoons	30 Oct	1808	3/9/11/5/7/36/8/674/682
18th Lt Dragoons	17 Jul	1808	4/7/10/4/8/36/8/672/685
Joined later			0/0/2/1/0/1/0/4/52
10th Lt Dragoons	27 Jun	1808	2/2/6/3/3/19/3/349/215
3rd KGL Lt Dragoons	29 Apr	1808	2/8/15/6/8/34/8/570/682
Royal Waggon Train	23 Sep	1808	2/6/9/2/6/21/6/379/300
Joined later			0/0/0/0/0/0/0/29

<u>Papers Presented to Parliment in 1809 Relating to America, Spain and Portugal</u>, A. Steahan, London, 1810.

_

² Numbers are field grade officers, captains, subalterns, staff, quartermasters, sergeants, drummers, rank & file, and troopers horses. Apparently officers horses were not accounted for.